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                          Company No. 25992 V

CHASE - 31 March 2004


CHASE PERDANA BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes To The Financial Statements

Reporting Quarter Ended 31st March 2004

A1.
ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND METHOD OF COMPUTATION

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with chapter 9 of Listing Requirements and MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting.

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31st December 2003. 

The accounting policies and methods of computation applied in the preparation of these quarterly financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the Group’s audited accounts for the financial year ended 31st December 2003.

A2.
QUALIFICATION OF PRECEDING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The audit report of the most recent annual financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2003 was not qualified.

A3.
SEASONALITY OR CYCLICALITY OF OPERATIONS

The operations of the Group are not subject to seasonal or cyclical fluctuation. 
A4.
UNUSUAL ITEMS


There was no unusual item during the reporting quarter as well as the financial year-to-date.

A5.
CHANGES IN ESTIMATES 

There were no material changes in estimates from either the prior interim period or prior financial years.

A6.
ISSUANCE AND REPAYMENT OF DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES 
The current status of the Debt Instrument issued as at to date (after conversion and redemption) as at 17.5.2004: -
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A7.
DIVIDENDS  PAID
There were no dividends paid and/or declared during the reporting quarter nor for the financial year-to-date.

A8.
SEGMENT INFORMATION 

The information for each of the Group’s business and geographical segments at the date of reporting is as follows: -

a) Primary segmental reporting – Business Segment
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A8.
SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONT’D)


(a)
Primary segmental reporting – Business Segment (Cont’d)
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A8.
SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONT’D)

(a) Primary segmental reporting – Business Segment (Cont’d)
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(b) Secondary segmental reporting – Geographical Segment
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A9.
VALUATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

There were no valuation of property, plant and equipment during the financial period under review.  
A10.
SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
There is no material event subsequent to the end of the quarter reported.

A11.
CHANGES IN THE COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP  
On 3 March 2004, the Company announced that it has on 2 March 2004 received a Strike Off Notice from the British Virgin Islands Registry informing that Sovereign Worldwide Ltd ("Sovereign") has been struck off from the Register of International Business Companies on 2 November 1999.  Sovereign is a wholly-owned subsidiary company of Compact Acres Sdn Bhd which in turn is wholly-owned by the Company.
 

On 16 April 2004, the Company announced the setting up of a joint management arrangement with Sitt Tatt Berhad ("STB") for the provision of management support services for both companies.  For such purposes, CPB has on 16 April 2004 acquired one (1) fully paid up ordinary share of RM1.00 in STB-CH Management Services Sdn Bhd (formerly known as Essential Balance Sdn Bhd) ("STB-CH") for a cash consideration of RM1.00 only.  This represents 50% equity interest in STB-CH.
A12.
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS 

The Group is contingently liable in respect of the following: -
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There were no contingent assets during the reporting quarter as well as the financial year-to-date.

B1.
REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE 

The Group reported a revenue of RM32 million for the 3-month period to 31st March 2004 compared to RM49 million in the preceding year’s corresponding period and recorded a pre-tax profit of RM427K compared to pre-tax loss of RM9.6 million in the preceding year’s corresponding quarter.

The decline in the revenue was a result of a decline in construction billings during the current quarter whilst the improvement in the loss before taxation was primarily due to lower finance cost incurred as majority of it was settled in the debts restructuring schemes implemented in previous financial year.  

Operationally, the group has managed to achieve a profit before interest and tax of RM4.6 million in the current quarter.

B2.
COMPARISON WITH PRECEDING QUARTER’S RESULTS 

The decrease in turnover for the quarter ended 31st March 2004 was mainly due to a decline in construction works. 

The current quarter recorded a profit before tax of RM427K as compared to RM27.1 million for the preceding quarter.  The improvement in current quarter’s profit was mainly due lower finance cost as mostly was settled under the restructuring scheme and no record of unusual items as compared to preceding quarter. 
B3.
CURRENT YEAR PROSPECTS


Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Directors are of the view that the Group’s performance will improve progressively.
B4.
VARIANCE OF FORECAST PROFIT 

Not applicable. 

B5.
TAXATION
No provision for taxation was made during the reporting quarter as well as the financial year-to-date.
B6.
PROFITS/(LOSSES) ON SALE OF INVESTMENT AND/OR PROPERTIES 

The profit on sales of property for the quarter and year-to-date was as follow: -
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There were no sales of investments which are not in the ordinary course of business during the reporting quarter as well as the financial year-to-date.

B7.
PURCHASES AND DISPOSALS OF QUOTED SECURITIES 
(a)       There were no investments in quoted securities during the reporting quarter as well as the financial year-to-date. 

(b)
During the reporting period, there were no purchases or disposal of quoted securities.

However, there were some disposals of quoted securities arising from forced selling of quoted securities from time to time. These were in relation to the previous operating activity of a subsidiary, LH Capital Sdn Bhd (‘LH’) which had, in the past, provided share financing facilities to its clients against the collateral of quoted securities. Such quoted securities provided by LH’s clients were in turn pledged to financial institutions for loans extended to LH.  As LH had defaulted in its conduct of the said loans, the financial institutions had disposed of some of these quoted securities from time to time.  

The quoted securities which have all been pledged to financial institutions as at 31st March 2004 are as follows: -
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B8.       STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSALS 

(a)       The Company has obtained approval from the Securities Commission (SC) on 1st April 2004 for an application to extend the duration and the exercise period of the Company’s outstanding Warrants 1999/2004 by another 5 years from 17th June 2004 up to and including 17th June 2009. 

The SC’s approval is subject to the following conditions: -

(i) the Company must confirm to the SC, prior to the implementation of the Proposed Warrants Extension, the tax status of the seventeen(17) subsidiaries of the CPB Group as disclosed in the application to the SC, upon receipt of such confirmation from the appointed tax agent.

(ii) the Company is required to fully disclose in the circular to shareholders all possible conflict of interest which may arise in relation to Southern Investment Banking Berhad’s (SIBB) role as adviser to the company for the Proposed Warrants Extension together with the steps that have been/will be taken to address the said conflict of interest; and

(iii) the Company and SIBB must fully comply with the requirements set by the SC in relation to proposals for the extension of the exercise period of warrants.

All the above conditions have been complied with.

B8.       STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSALS (CONT’D)
(b)
On 18th May 2004 an Extraordinary General Meeting(EGM) of the Shareholders of the Company and a Warrantholder’s Meeting was held in respect of the Proposed Warrants Extension. At the EGM the shareholders voted unanimously for the company’s proposed warrants extension. However at the Warrantholder’s Meeting which was held immediately after the EGM, the meeting had to be postponed to 31st May 2004 due to a lack of quorum.


(c)
The unutilized portion of the proceeds of the 2003 Rights Issue stands at RM12.35 million and is currently placed in fixed deposits. 

B9.
GROUP BORROWINGS 

The Group borrowings as at the end of the reporting quarter are tabled below: -
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The above secured borrowings are short term in nature.

The Group has the following debt securities in which was included in long term borrowing as at the end of the reporting quarter. 

i) 55,679,358 5-year 3.5% Redeemable Convertible Secured Loan Stock (RCSLS) 2003/2007 at a nominal value of RM1.00 each,  and

ii) 56,542,272 5-year 3.5% Redeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stock (RCULS) 2003/2007 at a nominal value of RM1.00 each.

B10.
OFF BALANCE SHEET FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

There is no financial instrument with off-balance sheet risk issued by the Group as at the date of this report.

B11.
LITIGATION 

The list of pending material litigation as at 21st May 2004 is appended.

B12.
DIVIDEND
There were no dividends paid and/or declared during the reporting quarter nor for the financial year-to-date.

B13.
EARNING PER SHARE 

Earning per share for the reporting quarter and the year-to-date is calculated by dividing the net profit for the period of RM439,664 by the weighted average number of ordinary shares of RM102,385,864 respectively. 
The assumed conversion of Redeemable Convertible Secured Loan Stock (RCSLS), Redeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stock (RCULS) and Redeemable Preference Share Capital (RCPS) would be anti-dilutive and accordingly, the basic and fully diluted earning per share are the same.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Jayapalasingam Kandiah (MIA 731)

Company Secretary

Kuala  Lumpur

25 May 2004 
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